STATE OF VERMONT PROFESSIONAL RESPONSIBILITY PROGRAM

In Re: C. Robert Manby Jr.

PRB File No. 2019-089

MOTION TO RECONSIDER AND EXTEND SCHEDULING ORDER DATED JANUARY 8TH

On Friday, January 8, Hearing Panel 2 issued a Scheduling Order dated January 8.

2021. The Scheduling Order, at ¶ 1, requires Respondent to respond to Disciplinary

Counsel's requests for production nine (9) days ago. The January 8th Scheduling Order

also requires the parties to exchange the names and information of all persons having

knowledge of relevant facts and/or of witnesses nine (9) days ago. Respondent cannot

comply because the dates have passed and it is impossible to timely comply. Respondent

requests Hearing Panel 2 extend all dates by 30 days so that Respondent can have time to

fairly responde. Respondent's counsel cannot communicate with Respondent until next

week. It will take at least a week to schedule a meeting go through the file with

Respondent. The soonest Counsel for the Respondent could meet with the Respondent

would be January 14th, with no assurance that Respondent is also available on that date.

WHEREFORE, respondent respectfully requests all dates in the January 8th

Scheduling Order be extended by 30 days to allow Respondent sufficient time to respond.

Dated: January 8, 2021

C. ROBERT MANBY JR.

By:

Harry R. Ryan, Esq., Bar# 1106 FACEY GOSS & MCPHEE, P.C.

71 Allen St., Ste. 401 / P.O. Box 578

Rutland, VT 05702

(802) 236-2129

hrvan@fgmvt.com

1